

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CHERYL WALKER-MCGILL, MD, in her official  
capacity as President of the North Carolina Medical  
Board and her employees, agents, and successors, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GRETCHEN S. STUART, MD, on behalf of herself  
and her patients seeking abortions, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NORTH CAROLINA  
MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS, POST-ABORTIVE  
WOMEN AND PREGNANCY MEDICAL CENTERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

SAMUEL B. CASEY  
AMY T. PEDAGNO  
JUBILEE CAMPAIGN –  
LAW OF LIFE PROJECT  
9689-C Main Street  
Fairfax, VA 22031  
(202) 587-5652  
sbcasey@lawoflifeproject.org

SCOTT W. GAYLORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jennings Professor  
ELON UNIVERSITY,  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
201 N. Greene Street  
Greensboro, NC 27401  
(336) 279-9331  
sgaylord@elon.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	4
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because the Circuits Are in Conflict over the Ap- propriate Level of Scrutiny to Apply to Compelled Disclosures Relating to Abor- tion.....	5
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Heightened Scrutiny Analysis Openly Conflicts with the Fifth and Eighth Circuits, which Interpret <i>Casey</i> as Applying Only Rational Basis Review to Truthful, Nonmisleading Disclosures.....	7
B. The <i>Stuart</i> Panel’s Reasoning Con- travenes the Professional Speech Doctrine Employed in the Third, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits as Well as This Court’s Reasoning in <i>Zauderer</i> .....	11
II. The Fourth Circuit Ignores Established Supreme Court Case Law and Impermis- sibly Reintroduces Reasoning in <i>Akron</i> and <i>Thornburgh</i> that <i>Casey</i> Expressly Rejected .....	17
A. The <i>Stuart</i> Panel Disregards <i>Whalen</i> <i>v. Roe</i> , which <i>Casey</i> Invokes to Ex- plain Why Compelled Medical Disclo- sures Need to Be Only Reasonable .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. By Relying on Reasoning in <i>Akron</i> and <i>Thornburgh</i> that <i>Casey</i> Rejected, the Fourth Circuit’s Opinion Threatens to Convert All Truthful Disclosures Related to Abortion into Ideological Speech Subject to Heightened Scrutiny .....	22
III. This Case Is a Clean Vehicle to Resolve the Circuit Conflict Regarding the Proper Standard for Compelled Disclosures Related to Abortion.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	17, 18, 22, 24, 25
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Gov. of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	11
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Pruitt</i> , 292 P.3d 28 (Okla. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 617 (2013).....	8
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. for the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	13
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9, 23
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)....	17, 18, 22, 24, 25
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15, 16
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Gov. of Fla.</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1995) .....	5, 7, 23
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disc. Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Pet'rs and Cross-Resp'ts, <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) (Nos. 91-744, 91-902), 1992 WL 551419 .....	25
